

## AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NASSAU COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER AND THE NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR GIS SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 is made by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and the NASSAU COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER located at 96135 Nassau Place, Suite #4, Yulee, Florida 32097 (hereinafter referred to as "Appraiser")(collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2016, the Parties entered into an Agreement in order to coordinate the efforts of the Appraiser in the effective utilization of the Appraiser's Geographical Information System "GIS" Website; and

WHEREAS, on February 19, 2020, the Parties amended the Agreement in order to increase the hours in a typical work week and to increase the yearly fee due to the Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the current Agreement and Amendment, the Appraiser provides GIS services support to all departments and the County compensates the Appraiser by a yearly fee in the amount of Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars (\$95,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the County now requires an updated Small Enterprise Agreement for County and Municipal Governments with the Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc., ("ESRI") through the Appraiser's office in order to provide greater functionality and additional user licenses; and WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the Agreement in order to provide for the updated Small Enterprise Agreement for County and Municipal Governments with the Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc., ("ESRI") and to increase the yearly fee due to the Appraiser up to One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$160,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Section 1. GIS SPATIAL DATA LAYERS. of the Agreement, is hereby amended to provide for the inclusion of the Small Enterprise Agreement for County and Municipal Government licenses through ESRI.

**SECTION 2.** Section 3. WEB DELIVERED SERVICES. of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the yearly fee due to the Appraiser up to One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$160,000.00) for Fiscal Year 2022/23 and future fiscal years.

**SECTION 3.** All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not inconsistent with the provisions of this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: <u>Klynt A. Farmer</u> Its: Chairman Date: August 14, 2023

Attest as to authenticity of the Chair's signature:

JOHN A CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form and legality by the Nassau County Attorney

DENISE C. MAY

## NASSAU COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

By: A. Michael Hickox, CFA

Its: Property Appraiser

Date: \_\_August 14, 2023\_\_\_\_\_